BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of Florida Power & Light Company for authority to issue and sell securities during the calendar year 1999 pursuant to Section 366.04, F.S., and Chapter 25-8, F.A.C.

DOCKET NO. 981242-EI ORDER NO. PSC-98-1608A-FOF-EI ISSUED: December 30, 1998

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On September 30, 1998, Florida Power & Light (FPL) filed an application to issue and sell securities pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes and Chapter 25-8, Florida Administrative Code. By Order No. PSC-98-1608-FOF-EI, issued December 2, 1998, we approved FPL's application. Due to scrivener's errors, the following changes are made to Order No. PSC-98-1608-FOF-EI.

On page one, paragraph two, line one, the comma after the word "issue" should be deleted, and the word "and" inserted. On page two, the first full paragraph, line two, "fist" should be replaced with "first". On page 2, in the last full paragraph, line six, the following should be inserted after "securities":

. . . to the public and lend the proceeds to FPL. FPL would issue debt securities to the entity equal to the aggregate of its equity investment and the amount of preferred securities . . .

On page three, last paragraph, line eight, insert "by or on" between "or" and "behalf". In that same paragraph, line 14, replace "guaranies" with "guaranties". On page four, last full paragraph, line nine, insert "(\$15,000,000), 7.15 per cent due February 2023 (\$32,985,000), 7.15 per cent due February 2023" between "2023)" and "(\$4,000,000)".

Order No. PSC-98-1608-FOF-EI is affirmed in every other respect.

14678 DEC 30 8

EPSG-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-98-1608A-FOF-EI DOCKET NO. 981242-EI PAGE 2

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-98-1608-FOF-EI is amended to reflect the changes discussed above. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-98-1608-FOF-EI is affirmed in every other respect.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this <u>30th</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>1998</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

GAJ